

## **HOUSE BILL 24-1209**

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Sirota and Taggart, Bird, Amabile, Bacon, Catlin, Hamrick, Marshall, McLachlan, Snyder, Soper, Titone, Valdez, Winter T., McCluskie; also SENATOR(S) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges, Priola.

CONCERNING CREATION OF THE AMERICA 250 - COLORADO 150 CASH FUND.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

**SECTION 1.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-80-215, amend (10); and add (1)(b.5) and (8.5) as follows:

- 24-80-215. America 250 Colorado 150 commission creation powers and duties report cash fund definitions repeal.

  (1) Definitions. As used in this section, unless the context otherwise requires:
- (b.5) "FUND" MEANS THE AMERICA 250 COLORADO 150 CASH FUND CREATED IN SUBSECTION (8.5) OF THIS SECTION.
- (8.5) **Cash fund.** (a) The America 250 Colorado 150 Cash fund is created in the state treasury. The fund consists of earned

Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing law; dashes through words or numbers indicate deletions from existing law and such material is not part of the act.

REVENUE FROM THE SALE OF COMMEMORATIVE ITEMS SOLD IN CONNECTION WITH THE COMMISSION'S MARKETING AUTHORITY SET FORTH IN SUBSECTION (4)(a)(I)(G) OF THIS SECTION THAT IS RECEIVED AND CREDITED TO THE FUND PURSUANT TO THIS SUBSECTION (8.5) AND ANY OTHER MONEY THAT THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY MAY APPROPRIATE OR TRANSFER TO THE FUND.

- (b) THE STATE TREASURER SHALL CREDIT ALL INTEREST AND INCOME DERIVED FROM THE DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT OF MONEY IN THE FUND TO THE FUND.
- (c) Money in the fund is continuously appropriated to the commission through history Colorado for the purpose of providing community grants to communities across the state to assist recipient communities with providing local opportunities related to commemoration of the two hundred fiftieth anniversary of the founding of the United States and the one hundred fiftieth anniversary of Colorado statehood such as those set forth in subsection (4)(a)(II) of this section. Money in the fund may also be used by the commission for the purpose of administering, implementing, and effectuating the community grants.
- (d) On or before October 15, 2024, and on or before October 15 of each year thereafter for three consecutive years, the commission shall submit a report to the joint budget committee of the general assembly about the community grants awarded and any related use of money in the fund pursuant to this subsection (8.5), including information about the recipient of each grant, the dollar amount of each grant, and the uses of each grant. The report may be submitted in connection with the report required by subsection (9) of this section.
- (e) The state treasurer shall transfer all unexpended and unencumbered money in the fund on June 30, 2027, to the general fund.
- (10) **Repeal.** This section is repealed, effective <del>June 30,</del> DECEMBER 31, 2027.
- SECTION 2. Safety clause. The general assembly finds, determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate

PAGE 2-HOUSE BILL 24-1209

preservation of the public peace, health, or safety or for appropriations for the support and maintenance of the departments of the state and state institutions.

Julie McCluskie

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Steve Fenberg PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

Robin Jones

CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE

OF REPRESENTATIVES

Cide of Markwell

Cindi L. Markwell SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

APPROVED March 1th 2024 at 12:15 pm, Friday
(Date and Time)

Jared S. Polis

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO